No. 94, S.]

CHAPTER 260.

260.

[Published May 29, 1951.

AN ACT to amend 355.01 of the statutes, relating to discharge of defendant in criminal proceeding.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

355.01 of the statutes is amended to read:

355.01 A prisoner charged with having committed a crime shall be discharged if not indicted or informed against before the end of * * * six months after he is held to answer, unless it appears to the court that witnesses on the part of the state have been enticed or kept away, or are prevented from attending the court by sickness or accident.

Approved May 23, 1951.